

**S.C. Spl No. 21 /2023**

**Order No. 09,**

**Dated 19.04.23**

Today the FIR named accused Sk. Mintu @ Sk. Safikul Islam is brought under arrest before this court by sending forwarding report, memo of arrest, inspection memo, seizure-list dated 19.04.23 showing the seizure of wearing apparels of the accused, medical examination report at Tarakeswar rural hospital. Let the accused be taken into judicial custody and remanded to J/C with a direction to produce him before this court on **27.04.23**.

Today the Investigating Officer files a prayer for medico-legal examination of the above named arrested accused person on the points as suggested therein. The above prayer is considered and allowed for the sake of proper investigation.

The Superintendent of Chandannagore S.D. hospital is requested to get the above named accused person Sk. Mintu @ Sk. Safikul Islam medically examined on the points as to be suggested by the Investigating Officer.

Investigating Officer is directed to take necessary steps for the above purpose.

Fix **27.04.23** for I.O's report on completion of the investigation in terms of section 173 of Cr.P.C.

Let a copy of this order be given to the Superintendent of Chandannagore S.D. hospital and to the I.O. of the case for their respective information and compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Chandannagore,  
JO Code WB-00787

