

S.T (SPL) 18(7)/23
S.C (SPL) 21/23

Order No. 32
27.02.2024

Sole UTP Sk. Safikul Islam @ Mintu is produced from J/C and remanded back to J/C.

Ld. Spl.P.P is present on behalf of State (Prosecution) and files attendance of one witness being the complainant of the case.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person, at this stage, files a petition u/s 231(2) of Cr.P.C praying for allowing the petition so that the the cross-examination of both the complainant and the victim girl can be done together on a same date.

Heard both sides in this behalf.

Petition u/s 231(2) of Cr.P.C as filed by the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person is considered and allowed.

The above witness being the complainant of his case is examined as P.W.1 and her cross-examination is deferred in terms of section 231 of Cr.P.C.

Written complaint and signature of P.W.1 therein are marked as Ext. 1 and Ext.1/1 respectively.

Statement of P.W.1 (complainant) recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C and her signatures collectively therein are marked as Ext.2 and Ext.2/1 respectively.

Medical document wherein it appears that the victim girl got requested for her medical treatment to be conducted by a lady doctor and signature of P.W.1 therein are marked as Ext.3 and Ext.3/1 respectively.

Medical report of victim girl and signature of P.W.1 therein are marked as Ext.4 and Ext.4/1 respectively.

Seizure list dt.28.3.23 and signature of P.W.1 therein are marked as Ext.5 and Ext.5/1 respectively.

Zimma bond (carbon copy) and signature of P.W.1 therein are marked as Ext.6 and Ext.6/1 respectively.

Another seizure list dt.28.3.23 and signature of P.W.1 therein are marked as Ext.7 and Ext.7/1 respectively.

Seizure list dt.29.3.23 and signature of P.W.1 therein are marked as Ext.8 and Ext.8/1 respectively.

Another seizure list dt.13.4.23 and signature of P.W.1 therein are marked as Ext.9 and Ext.9/1 respectively.

One microchip is marked as Mat. Ext.I. Let the microchip be kept with the record in a closed envelop.

Let the deposition of P.W.1 be kept in a closed envelop.

Signatures of P.W.1 be taken in a blank white paper and the same be kept in a separate closed envelop.

Let all the above exhibited documents wherein the signatures of the complainant are appearing be kept in separate closed envelops.

Let a copy of the deposition of P.W.1 be supplied to the Ld. Advocate for the accused person against his acknowledhement.

Case is adjourned.

To date (28.2.24) for cross-examination of P.W.1 and evidence of Victim Girl.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Chandannagore, Hooghly
(WB00787)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Chandannagore, Hooghly
(WB00787)